| ~ ~ G002 P44

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT CgeTiocone PADE OF Thaks
1 1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicaLle)
P00002 07/15/99 FM-01
8. 15SUED BY CODE 1SSUEL 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than [tem &) CODE | apMIni
US ARMY ENGR DIST NEW ORLEANS US ARMY ENGR DIST, NEW ORLEANS
PO BOX 60267 ATTN CELMN-CT
NEW ORLEANS LA 170160-0267 PO BOX 60267
NEW ORLEANS LA 70160-0267
Sheila W. Enclade SC1(504) 862-1514
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) Vendor ID: 00008962 (X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

C R PITTMAN CONSTRUCTION CO INC

9B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

3021 FRANKLIN AVENUE
NEW ORLEANS LA 70122

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
DACW29-99-C-0016

108B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
12/17/98

CODE | FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specffied for receipt of Offers [] s extended, [ is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer
submitied; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-
MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT

IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or
letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the soficitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) Mod Obligated Amount US $1,000,000.00
96X3122 W42HEM83370977 B2M1300 002JXG EFT: T

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(X) | A.THIS CHANGE ORDER S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.}
SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X CONTINUING CONTRACT CLAUSE, SECTION 00800, PARA. 9

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [7 is not, [0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENODMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including salicitation/coatract subject matter whera feasible.)
The above numbered contract for SELA, Orleans Parish, Drainage Pumping
Station No. 1 Improvements, is hereby modified as follows:

In accordance with the Continuing Contract Clause in Section 00800,
paragraph 9., funds available are increased in the amount of $1,000,000.00
to a total of $5,450,000.00.

The contract price remains unchanged.

Exceptas provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchinged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Diane K. Pecoul 002

|

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR | T5C. DATE SIGNED 168, UNITED TESOFAMEﬁw %\) —[[76C. DATE SIGNED
-
BY /\ 3 ,é.&o"-’e /Q»ﬂ~ 471-
. /> iy

(Signature of person autharized to sign) (Signature ot Contractifg Otficer)

—01-152- STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.10-
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FQ ( &3

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 30-105 FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



